Product Data
Fig. 1 – Sizes 6K to 18K
NOTE: Images are for illustration purposes only. Actual models
may differ slightly.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INDUSTRY LEADING FEATURES / BENEFITS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
STANDARD FEATURES AND ACCESSORIES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

	Sensor redundancy and automatic shutoff
	Refrigerant leak
	MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
	STANDARD FEATURES AND ACCESSORIES
	FAN MODE
	COOLING MODE
	2. Auto fan action in cooling mode:
	CONDENSER TEMPERATURE PROTECTION
	Fig. 4 – Condenser Temperature Protection
	EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE PROTECTION
	Fig. 5 – Evaporator Temperature Protection
	HEATING MODE (Heat Pump Units)
	Fig. 6 – Indoor Fan Control
	2. Auto fan action in heating mode:
	EVAPORATOR COIL TEMPERATURE PROTECTION
	Fig. 7 – Evaporator Coil Temperature Protection
	AUTO-MODE
	Fig. 8 – Auto Mode
	DRYING MODE
	FORCED OPERATION FUNCTION
	Fig. 9 – Forced Operation Sequence
	TIMER FUNCTION
	SLEEP
	FOLLOW ME
	OPTIONAL FUNCTIONS
	SILENCE
	ECO FUNCTION
	NOTE: Multi-Zone systems do not have this function.
	ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION CONTROL FUNCTION
	2. Turn off the unit or activate ECO, sleep, Super cool, 8°C Heating, Silence or self clean function will quit this function.
	BREEZE AWAY FUNCTION
	ACTIVE CLEAN FUNCTION
	DIMENSIONS
	Fig. 10 – Dimensions for All Sizes
	CLEARANCE
	Fig. 11 – Clearance
	PART NAMES
	Fig. 12 – Part Names
	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 3 – Specifications
	APPLICATION DATA
	Unit Selection
	Unit Mounting (Indoor)
	Support
	Table 4 – System Operating Conditions
	Refrigerant Lines
	1. The outdoor units are shipped with a full charge of r454b refrigerant.
	2. Refrigerant lines should not be buried in the ground. If it is necessary to bury the lines, not more than 36-in (914 mm) should be buried. Provide a minimum 6-in (152 mm) vertical rise to the service valves to prevent refrigerant migration.
	3. Both lines must be insulated. Use a minimum of 1/2-in. (12.7 mm) thick insulation. Closed-cell insulation is recommended in all long-line applications.
	4. Special consideration should be given to isolating the interconnecting tubing from the building structure. Isolate the tubing so that vibration or noise is not transmitted into the structure.
	WIRING
	Recommended Connection Method for Power and Communication Wiring:
	CONTROL SYSTEM
	1. Provide safety for the system
	2. Control the system and provide optimum levels of comfort and efficiency.
	Wireless Remote Control
	Fig. 13 – Wireless Remote Controller (RG10L5(2HS)
	1. A wireless remote control is supplied for system operation of the console units.
	2. Each battery operated wireless (infrared) remote control may be used to control more than one unit.
	Wired Remote Control (OPTIONAL)
	Fig. 14 – Wired Controller (KSACN1401AAA)
	1. Optional wired remote controller used for system operation of all console units.
	2. Kit includes a wired remote controller and a connecting cable.
	3. Connect the wire terminal between the remote controller and the indoor unit.
	4. Display in °F or °C and temperature increments every 1°F or every 1°C.
	24V INTERFACE (Optional) (KSAIC0601230)